is calculated using the total group net revenue for the reporting period.  Operating profit

sensitivity includes all line items as per profit and loss statement excluding hedge accounted

derivatives. Foreign exchange sensitivity is estimated by recalculating the reporting period

result using changed average rates. Sensitivity analysis of the operative items as well as the

financial instruments have been changed since the annual report 2020 and are not comparable.

Comparison year has been recalculated here using the new method.

10% change in the average foreign exchange rates

Revenue Impact Operating profit impact

Change in EUR revenue

would be 4.6% (4.7%)

Change in EUR operating profit is

 smaller than change in revenue

A sensitivity analysis of financial instruments as required by IFRS 7, include the following items:

foreign currency cash and cash equivalents, currency derivatives, foreign currency leasing debt,

foreign currency internal loans and net investment loans. The next table presents the effects,

net of taxes, of a +/- 10 percent change in EUR foreign exchange rates:

Stories Reports Financial statements Key figures Information for shareholders

82

TUHATTA EUROA Tuloslaskelma Laajan tuloslaskelman erät

2021 +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/USD 1,790 -136 1,926 -1,926

EUR/GBP 237 -95 332 -332

EUR/SEK 267 -62 328 -328

EUR/NOK 359 -153 511 -511

EUR/INR 762 -161 923 -923

EUR/RON 612 -170 782 -782

Muut valuutat 593 -140 728 -728

4,620 -917 5,531 -5,531

Changes in the other comprehensive income are caused by net investment loans and foreign

currency contracts relating to and designated in cash flow hedge accounting.

TUHATTA EUROA Tuloslaskelma Laajan tuloslaskelman erät

2021 +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/USD 2,174 541 1,633 -1,633

EUR/GBP 774 45 729 -729

EUR/SEK 204 -118 322 -322

EUR/NOK 44 -463 507 -507

EUR/INR 229 -194 423 -423

EUR/RON 484 -30 514 -514

Muut valuutat 339 -167 465 -465

4,248 -386 4,593 -4,593

Interest rate risk

Rhe objective of the risk management with regard to interest rate risk is to diminish the

negative impacts of changes in interest rates on the Group's financial performance. Changes in

market rates are impacting interest rates of loan portfolio as well as interest-bearing payables

and receivables.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through its loan portfolio which arises

from floating rate loans. In order to manage and diversify the risk the Group has both fixed

and floating rate loans and possibility to apply interest rate derivatives for hedging. In the last